July 26, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 26, 2021,
with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

During the time period for public comments, Dan Wiegand, Bloomfield City Mayor,
discussed the waste receptacles placed around the square and in the courtyard, and whose
responsibility it is for their maintenance. He also questioned Board members about the ownership
of the south Lake Fisher road ( 212" St.) west of Bloomfield, and their feelings about the
possibility of granting it to the city.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 19, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that a work crew from the
City of Bloomfield had completed the work of moving a gas line in the courtyard, under the paved
“alley”.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the county crews were busy
repairing roads damaged by the recent rains. They had done an emergency repair to a bridge on
Ruby Blvd, and were doing ditching, road pipe repairs and blading.

The Board met with Kayci Knowler, representing the Bloomfield Main Street
organization, who requested the use of the courtyard for the evening of Tuesday, August 3, 2021,
for the “National Night Out” event, which is to promote Law Enforcement - Community
relationships. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the request.

The Board met with Tisha Scott, Veterans Affairs Director, and discussion was held
regarding the current Fiscal Year’s budget, extra hours worked, and the department’s Statewide
Assistance grant. No action was taken.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the Consolidated Levy report, as presented, by Auditor Linda Humphrey.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended. Tom Prosapio also reported
on his upcoming pre-construction meeting to work out details for the courthouse access project.



Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve

the following claims to be paid:
CENTURY LINK
CITIZENS MUTUAL
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE
GEOCOMM
IDEAL READY MIX INC
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
MEGAN CLYMAN
NAT'L INDUSTR'L &SAFETY SUPPLY
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO
QUILL CORP
RACOM CORP
RMA ARMAMENT INC
SOUTHERN IA DEV & CNSRV AUTHORITY
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC
TIFCO INDUSTRIES
TISHA SCOTT
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
WINGER COMPANIES INC
AFLAC
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERV CTR
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA
EMC CASHIER & COMM ACCT
EQUITABLE LIFE, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, |IA DEPT REV

VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS

E911-Monthly Charge
VA-Phone-July
CH-Utilities

SR-radio repair

E911-2nd Qtr 2021 Apr-Jun
E911-Annual Maint
SR-concrete

Aud-ISAC Ann'l Conf-8-21
Data-Reimb-Scanner Disp
SR-supplies

E911-Blank Signs
Sheriff-Pest Control
Consv-Fuel
Data-Webcam

E911-APC Back UPS
Sheriff-Banshee Elite
SR-dues

SR-bridges

SR-parts

VA-Reimb for Fair Supplies
SR-parts

Shrf-Disp AC out -parts
AFLAC - PRETAX

CHILD SUPPORT

CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
DELTA VISION - PRETAX
EMC - LIFE

AXA EQUITABLE

CHILD SUPPORT

IPERS 01

ACC INS - PRETAX

LIFE INS

FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

287.91
179.22
1,774.23
8.03
109.50
12,000.00
647.50
210.00
6.00
99.00
1,380.06
60.00
209.63
122.97
2,139.90
289.99
500.00
16,660.00
685.86
28.36
955.26
3,712.69
1,193.84
320.00
3,560.10
92,675.11
249.16
17.77
50.00
230.76
32,145.72
120.85
512.45
50,719.77
8,338.36
2,310.00







