July 26, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 26, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

During the time period for public comments, Dan Wiegand, Bloomfield City Mayor, discussed the waste receptacles placed around the square and in the courtyard, and whose responsibility it is for their maintenance. He also questioned Board members about the ownership of the south Lake Fisher road ( 212<sup>th</sup> St.) west of Bloomfield, and their feelings about the possibility of granting it to the city.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 19, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that a work crew from the City of Bloomfield had completed the work of moving a gas line in the courtyard, under the paved "alley".

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the county crews were busy repairing roads damaged by the recent rains. They had done an emergency repair to a bridge on Ruby Blvd, and were doing ditching, road pipe repairs and blading.

The Board met with Kayci Knowler, representing the Bloomfield Main Street organization, who requested the use of the courtyard for the evening of Tuesday, August 3, 2021, for the "National Night Out" event, which is to promote Law Enforcement - Community relationships. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the request.

The Board met with Tisha Scott, Veterans Affairs Director, and discussion was held regarding the current Fiscal Year's budget, extra hours worked, and the department's Statewide Assistance grant. No action was taken.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the Consolidated Levy report, as presented, by Auditor Linda Humphrey.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended. Tom Prosapio also reported on his upcoming pre-construction meeting to work out details for the courthouse access project.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

the following claims to be paid:		
CENTURY LINK	E911-Monthly Charge	287.91
CITIZENS MUTUAL	VA-Phone-July	179.22
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	CH-Utilities	1,774.23
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	SR-radio repair	8.03
FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE	E911-2nd Qtr 2021 Apr-Jun	109.50
GEOCOMM	E911-Annual Maint	12,000.00
IDEAL READY MIX INC	SR-concrete	647.50
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	Aud-ISAC Ann'l Conf-8-21	210.00
MEGAN CLYMAN	Data-Reimb-Scanner Disp	6.00
NAT'L INDUSTR'L & SAFETY SUPPLY	SR-supplies	99.00
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	E911-Blank Signs	1,380.06
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	Sheriff-Pest Control	60.00
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO	Consv-Fuel	209.63
QUILL CORP	Data-Webcam	122.97
RACOM CORP	E911-APC Back UPS	2,139.90
RMA ARMAMENT INC	Sheriff-Banshee Elite	289.99
SOUTHERN IA DEV & CNSRV AUTHORITY	SR-dues	500.00
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-bridges	16,660.00
TIFCO INDUSTRIES	SR-parts	685.86
TISHA SCOTT	VA-Reimb for Fair Supplies	28.36
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-parts	955.26
WINGER COMPANIES INC	Shrf-Disp AC out -parts	3,712.69
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	1,193.84
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERV CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	3,560.10
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	92,675.11
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	DELTA VISION - PRETAX	249.16
EMC CASHIER & COMM ACCT	EMC - LIFE	17.77
EQUITABLE LIFE, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	230.76
IPERS	IPERS 01	32,145.72
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS - PRETAX	120.85
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP	LIFE INS	512.45
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	50,719.77
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	8,338.36
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	2,310.00

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u> DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS \_\_\_\_\_